

## **RESOLUTION 2010-051**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ALLOCATE FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE DESIGN AND LAND USE APPLICATION PROCESS FOR THE SHERWOOD SKATE PARK

**WHEREAS**, recommendation 1.4 of the 2006 Sherwood Park Master Plan is the design and construction of a Skate Park; and

**WHEREAS**, resolution 2009-070 authorized staff to engage a consultant to assist in the evaluation and feasibility of locating a Skate Park in Sherwood; and

**WHEREAS**, resolution 2010-016 authorized funds for the design of the Skate Park that is to be located at the Sherwood YMCA; and

**WHEREAS,** as part of the conceptual design process three design workshops were held and the community was invited to provide feedback and participate in the design process; and

**WHEREAS**, the next step in the process is to complete design and land use application process for the Skate Park; and

**WHEREAS**, the estimated cost to complete the design and land use application process is \$38,000.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to allocate an amount not to exceed \$38,000 to complete the design and land use application process for the Skate Park.
- **Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon its adoption by the City Council.

Passed and approved this 16<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2010.

Keith S. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sylvia Murphy, CMC, City Recorder